
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 10 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 3 

(9.15-10.30) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Lowri Griffiths, Chair, Wales Cancer Alliance & Director of Support, Policy and 

Insight, Tenovous Cancer Care  

Rachel Downing, Head of Policy and Campaigns, Target Ovarian Cancer 

Claire O'Shea, Person affected by cancer  

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1: Tenovus Cancer Care 

Paper 2: Target Ovarian Cancer 

Paper 3: Claire O’Shea 

Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 4 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 41 - 43)  

Dr Shanti Karupiah, Royal College of General Practitioners  

Dr Zohra Ali, British Islamic Medical Association 

 

Paper 4: Royal College of General Practitioners 

4 Papers to note 

(11.45)   

 

4.1 Joint letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services from the Health and 

Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

4.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the all-Wales 

hospital discharge policy and associated guidance 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  

4.3 Letter to the Finance Committee regarding evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government  as part of the scrutiny of the draft budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 48 - 50)  

4.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Endoscopy 

services: follow up inquiry 

 (Pages 51 - 55)  

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the 

Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 56 - 58)  

4.6 Letter to the Finance Committee regarding health boards' financial 

sustainability and balance 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

4.7 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding health boards' financial 

sustainability and balance 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting and for all 

items other than items 1 to 3 at the meeting on 25 May 2023 

   

 

6 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence 

(11.45-12.00)   

 

7 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 

(12.00-12.05) (Pages 63 - 66)  

 

Paper 5: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 

8 Endoscopy services: Welsh Government response 

(12.05-12.15) (Pages 67 - 70)  

 

Research Brief 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol ar 
Canserau gynaecolegol 

This response was submitted to the Health and Social Care Committee consultation 
on Gynaecological Cancers 

GC 14 

Ymateb gan: Tenovus | Response from: Tenovus 

 
 

Pack Page 10

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-iechyd-a-gofal-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40279
https://senedd.wales/committee/737
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40279


 

Response to Gynaecological Cancers Inquiry Call for Evidence  

March 2023 

 

Tenovus Cancer Care is one of Wales’s leading cancer charities, with a long and 
distinguished history of providing practical and emotional support to everyone 
affected by cancer in their community. 
 
We are committed to working alongside people affected by cancer to champion their 
needs, raise awareness of the issues faced and ultimately improve cancer 
outcomes.  
 
 
General comments 
 
Thank you for this opportunity to provide evidence to the Health and So
[...]
 to the pandemic cancer services were in a worrying state, with known issues 
concerning the cancer workforce, waiting times and diagnostic services. The COVID-
19 pandemic exacerbated and compounded these existing issues and created new 
pressures through the suspension of services to prioritise COVID-19 resilience.   
 
We are aware of at least one gynaecological cancer clinic that was cancelled due to 
the pandemic that has yet to resume, an unacceptable situation. Recovery, if it is to 
mean anything, must mean the resumption of all oncology activity that was 
postponed/paused for the pandemic.     
 

The prioritisation of pathways for gynaecological cancers as part of NHS 
recovery, including how gynaecological cancer waiting lists compare to other 
cancers and other specialities. 
 
Whether there are local disparities in gynaecological cancer backlogs 
(addressing inequalities so that access to gynaecological cancer care and 
treatment is not dependent on where women live). 

 
From the conversations we have had with clinicians we understand that there is no 
prioritisation of pathways for gynaecological cancers, and that oncologists and other 
clinicians involved with the treatment and care of these cancers are subject to the 
pressures and resource constraints of any other cancer. That’s not withstanding our 
understanding that at least one gynaecological cancer clinic has not resumed post-
pandemic. 
 
We welcome the development of national optimal pathways for cervicalv, 
endometrialvi, ovarianvii and vulvalviii cancers by the gynaecological cancers site 
group of the Wales Cancer Network, with their aims to standardise care, reduce 
unwarranted variation and drive improvement and quality.  
 
The comparably poor waiting times for women with gynaecological cancers are 
extremely concerning. Over the last couple of years around 40% of women have 
started treatment within the 62-day wait. This has fallen to 25% in December 2022 – 
during the period this cal
[...]
serious diagnosis in November. Alongside a better response 

to women and their health concerns, primary care must have better mechanisms for 

learning from mistakes, which involve the patient.  

 

Pack Page 31

https://whssc.nhs.wales/commissioning/whssc-policies/cancer/soft-tissue-sarcoma-service-specification-cp149-june-2020/
https://whssc.nhs.wales/commissioning/whssc-policies/cancer/soft-tissue-sarcoma-service-specification-cp149-june-2020/


I am pleased to see the attention of the committee being turned towards gynaecological 

cancers, it has been helpful to channel some of my experiences into this response. I hope as 

a result there are improvements for people experiencing the impact of gynaecological 

cancers in Wales.  

Yours faithfully. 

Pack Page 32



www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol ar 

Canserau gynaecolegol 

This response was submitted to the Health and Social Care Committee consultation 

on Gynaecological Cancers 

GC 04 

Ymateb gan: | Response from: Coleg Brenhinol Meddygon Teulu | Royal College 
of General Practitioners 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 3

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-iechyd-a-gofal-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40279
https://senedd.wales/committee/737
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40279


 

 

 

 

 

 

Gynaecological Cancer Consultation Response 

RCGP Cymru Wales  

 

In response to the Senedd's request for comment regarding gynaecological cancers, 

RCGP Cymru Wales has consulted with its GP members and patient representatives to 

ascertain the present position on this topic in general practice.  The issues raised related 

to awareness, screening, women's health, onward referrals, and the impact of COVID-19.  

 

1. Awareness 

Both patient representatives and GP member
[...]
alue. We are keen to avoid 

duplication, and will work together where appropriate to achieve this. We are also mindful of the 

impact the current situation is having on the staff of the health board. 

We have there agreed to return to the issue, and any possible Committee actions, at our concurrent 

meeting on 25 May. To help inform our discussion, we would be grateful if you could provide the 

information outlined in the annex to this letter. We would welcome a response by 12 May 2023. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair, Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 

SeneddCCGG@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA 
0300 200 6565 

Eluned Morgan MS 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

HSC (6)-21-23 P1

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

Annex: Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) 

Following consideration on 30 March 2023 by the Health and Social Care and Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committees of the situation at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, we 

would welcome information on the matters listed below. We would be grateful to receive your 

response by 12 May 2023. 

 Additional information on the Intervention and Support Team including its appointment, 

terms of reference, methods of working, time commitment, and relationship with Welsh 

Government and the new NHS Executive. 

 An update on the work and progress against objectives identified under the new special 

measures regime introduced in BCUHB. 

 A timescale for the work looking at improving accountability, as well as that on revising 

and refreshing the intervention and escalation framework. 

In relation to points 2. and 3. above, the Committees would welcome six monthly updates on 

progress in these areas. 

Pack Page 37



 

 

21 April 2023 

Dear Julie 

All-Wales hospital discharge policy and associated guidance 

Recommendation 3 in our report on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2023-24 asked for 

information about how long the revised guidance issued on 30 December 2022 that patients may be 

discharged while waiting for a social care assessment or without a care package being in place was 

expected to remain in effect. 

In your response to our recommendation you clarified that the letter issued in December 2022 was “in 

support of existing discharge guidance already available in the system”, and would therefore “remain 

extant for the foreseeable future”. 

We note that the ‘Delivering optimal outcomes and experience for people in hospital’ guidance, 

which forms part of the Six Goals for Urgent and Emergency Care Programme, states: 

“The all-Wales discharge policy is being updated (2022) and should be used to 

support the transfer of patients once they are clinically optimised and can move to 

a more suitable place of care. Their next stage of care should be identified by the 

D2RA pathway that they are on. 

There are two new pieces of guidance that will be available which will support this 

framework and become part of the updated discharge policy: 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Welsh Government 

HSC(6)-21-23 P2

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 4.2

https://senedd.wales/media/d3hp33fn/cr-ld15643-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135196/Welsh%20Government%20draft%20budget%202023-24%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://primarycareone.nhs.wales/tools/six-goals-for-urgent-and-emergency-care/six-goals-for-urgent-and-emergency-care-toolkit/six-goals-for-urgent-and-emergency-care-toolkit/optimal-hospital-patient-flow-framwork-engpdf1/


▪ Trusted Assessor role guidance.

▪ Reluctant discharge guidance.”

We would be grateful if you could: 

Provide information about when the updated all-Wales discharge policy, and the new 

guidance regarding the Trusted Assessor role Reluctant discharge will be published. 

Commit to providing us with copies of all three documents when they are available. 

We would be grateful for a response by 9 June 2023. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 39



 

 

28 April 2023 

Dear Peredur 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence provided by the Welsh Government 

Thank you for your letter of 8 March 2023, and the opportunity to comment on the budget 

documentation provided by the Welsh Government to inform the Senedd’s scrutiny of the Draft 

Budget 2023-24. 

We discussed your letter at our meeting on 30 March 2023, and hope that the reflections on our 

experience of scrutinising the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2023-34 set out in the annex to this 

letter will be of assistance in driving forward improvements for future years. 

Please let us know if you would like any further information. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or En
[...]
need to be made about reproductive options, screening or surveillance, treatment, and 
chemoprevention. 

I hope this information is helpful. 

Yours Sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 47



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS  
Chair,  
Health and Social Care Committee 

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

25 April 2023 

Dear Russell 

I am writing to inform the Committee of the UK Governments intent to make and lay the 
Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023 (“the HIA 
Regulations”).  

I have received a letter from Will Quince MP, Minister of State for Health and Secondary 
Care regarding the HIA Regulations, which the UK Government intends to lay in Spring 
2023. UK Government officials have further advised that they are seeking to lay the 
Regulations in early June. 

The HIA Regulations will extend to the whole UK. They will be made in exercise of powers 
conferred on the Secretary of State by the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Act 
2019 (“the Act”) (formerly titled the Healthcare (European Economic Area and Switzerland 
Arrangements) Act 2019 but to be renamed by section 162 of the Health and Care Act 
2022). When section 162 is brought into force, it will commence the main enabling power for
[...]
ct in future. 

Countries covered by International Healthcare Agreements are listed in a Schedule to the 
HIA Regulations. Given the UK Government is seeking agreements with a number of 
countries in the coming years and that each time countries are listed in the Schedule will 
need to be amended by affirmative procedure, I regard it as more pragmatic and efficient to 
have UK Government carry out this work on our behalf. 

The approach within the HIA Regulations as drafted is not in conflict with either the 
Programme for Government or the Co-operation agreement. 

These Regulations do not have implications for the Programme for Government. 

Pack Page 49



I have written similarly to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 50



 

 

24 April 2023 

Dear Peredur 

Health boards: financial sustainability and balance 

At our meeting on 30 March 2023, the Health and Social Care Committee considered the Welsh 

Government’s response to our recent report on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2023-24. We 

have some ongoing concerns about health boards’ financial performance, and would like to ask you 

to consider including financial scrutiny of health boards within your work programme. 

We have considered health boards’ financial positions during our scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

draft budgets for 2022-23 and 2023-24, including the extent to which they are achieving their 

statutory responsibilities under the NHS Finances (Wales) Act 2014 i.e. their duties to manage their 

resources within approved limits over a three year rolling period; and to prepare, and have approved 

by Ministers, a rolling three-year Integrated Medium Term Plan. During oral evidence on the draft 

budget in each year we have discussed the situation with the Ministers, including how the Welsh 
[...]
nds that: 

• measures are taken by the Welsh Government to ensure that each Local Health Board in

Wales does not exceed its funding over the rolling three-year periods, as required by the

National Health Service Finance (Wales) Act 2014; and

• where Local Health Boards are overspending in a single year, these should be funded from

within the existing health and social services departmental budget.”

In her response, the Minister for Finance and Local Government stated that: 

“The National Health Service Finance (Wales) Act 2014 includes the responsibility for each Local 

Health Board to breakeven over a three-year accounting period and prepare plans to do so. The 

Minister for Health and Social Services and her officials regularly monitor performance against this 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

HSC(6)-21-23 P7

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 4.7

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135968/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Committee%20Health%20boards%20-%20financial%20sustainabil.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/kxia3tdj/cr-ld15730-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135917/Welsh%20Government%20response%20-%20April%202023.pdf


duty and take escalation measures where necessary. Performance against this responsibility is 

reported as part of the audited accounts of each body. 

Welsh Government’s expectation is that wherever possible all MEGs meet any financial pressures 

arising in year, in the first instance, from within their existing budgets. Where this is not possible, or 

where other revisions are made to budgets, we will publish changes in line with our agreed process 

for supplementary budgets.” 

In addition to the strategic approach adopted by the Committee in relation to 
the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s budgetary proposals, it is a well-
established principle that individual committees continue to scrutinise financial 
matters that fall within their remits.  

This has worked effectively during the Sixth Senedd to date, enabling policy 
committees to delve into specific areas whilst allowing the Finance Committee 
to take a high level approach and consider the Welsh Government’s budgetary 
proposals as a whole. 

We will therefore continue to pursue issues of strategic importance such as these 
as part of our work programme, particularly during our scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government’s Draft Budget and Supplementary Budget proposals. I trust you 
will also undertake scrutiny of health boards, as well as other key financial 
matters within your remit, when the time arises. 

Yours sincerely 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 54



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 3
	Paper 1: Tenovus Cancer Care
	Header template GC14
	GC 14 - Tenovus

	Paper 2: Target Ovarian Cancer
	Paper 3: Claire O’Shea

	3 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 4
	4.1 Joint letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services from the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	4.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the all-Wales hospital discharge policy and associated guidance
	4.3 Letter to the Finance Committee regarding evidence provided by the Welsh Government  as part of the scrutiny of the draft budget 2023-24
	4.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Endoscopy services: follow up inquiry
	4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare (International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023
	4.6 Letter to the Finance Committee regarding health boards' financial sustainability and balance
	4.7 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding health boards' financial sustainability and balance
	7 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Stage 2
	8 Endoscopy services: Welsh Government response





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conferencing via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13333 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Zohra Ali, British Islamic Medical Association 

Rachel Downing, Target Ovarian Cancer 

Lowri Griffiths, Tenovus Cancer Care 

Dr Shanti Karupiah, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Claire O'Shea, Person affected by cancer 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Rhiannon Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

2 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 3  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Wales Cancer 

Alliance. 

3 Gynaecological cancers: Panel 4  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

General Practitioners and the British Islamic Medical Association. 

3.2 The Royal College of General Practitioners agreed to provide further information on 

whether patients were presenting at a more advanced stage of gynaecological cancer 

following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Joint letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services from the Health and 

Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services regarding the all-Wales hospital 

discharge policy and associated guidance  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.3 Letter to the Finance Committee regarding evidence provided by the Welsh 

Government  as part of the scrutiny of the draft budget 2023-24  

4.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Endoscopy 

services: follow up inquiry  

4.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Healthcare 

(International Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2023  

4.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.6 Letter to the Finance Committee regarding health boards' financial sustainability 

and balance  

4.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.7 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding health boards' financial 

sustainability and balance  

4.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting and for all items other 

than items 1 to 3 at the meeting on 25 May 2023  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Stage 2  

7.1 The Committee considered issues relating to Stage 2.  



 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed in accordance with Standing Order 26.21 to vary the 

consideration for Stage 2 proceedings on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill, 

and to consider the sections in the Bill in the following order: 

 Sections 2-5. 

 Section 1. 

 Long title. 

8 Endoscopy services: Welsh Government response  

8.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government response. 


